

No. 18-16981

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CRISTA RAMOS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHAD WOLF, *et al.*,
Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:18-cv-01554-EMC
Honorable Edward M. Chen

**APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

ALYCIA A. DEGEN
SEAN A. COMMONS
ANDREW B. TALAI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
adegen@sidley.com
scommons@sidley.com
atalai@sidley.com

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM
JESSICA KARP BANSAL
ZOË N. MCKINNEY
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211
aarulanantham@aclusocal.org
jbansal@aclusocal.org
zmckinney@aclusocal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Appellees
(Additional counsel listed on next page)

CALEB SOTO
NATIONAL DAY LABORER
ORGANIZING NETWORK
1030 S. Arroyo Parkway
Suite 106
Pasadena, CA 91105
(626) 799-3566
csoto@ndlon.org

MARK E. HADDAD
PART-TIME LECTURER IN LAW
USC GOULD SCHOOL OF LAW *
University of Southern California
699 Exposition Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90089
(213) 675-5957
markhadd@usc.edu

WILLIAM S. FREEMAN
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493
wfreeman@aclunc.org

NICOLE M. RYAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 772-1200
nicole.ryan@sidley.com

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs and Appellees

** Institution listed for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	3
II. THE PANEL’S JURISDICTIONAL RULING CONFLICTS WITH <i>McNARY</i> AND THIS COURT’S CASES CONSTRUING IT	5
III. THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF <i>ARLINGTON HEIGHTS</i> CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PRECEDENTS	12
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 16
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 19
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	10
<i>Campos v. Nail</i> , 43 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	14
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	5, 6
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6, 10, 17, 18
<i>France v. Johnson</i> , 795 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project of L.A. Cnty. Fed'n of Labor (AFL-CIO) v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 11
<i>Lal v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2001)	11

<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naranjo-Aguilera v. INS</i> , 30 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Ortiz v. Meissner</i> , 179 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Proyecto San Pablo v. INS</i> , 189 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	16
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	11
<i>Skagit Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala</i> , 80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	2, 12, 20
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2, 12, 14, 16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. 1254a	6, 7
